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BEFORE THE COLORADO WATER CONSERVATION BOARD 
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES, STATE OF COLORADO 
 

IN THE MATTER OF THE RULEMAKING HEARING TO REVISE RULES 
CONCERNING THE COLORADO INSTREAM FLOW AND NATURAL LAKE 
LEVEL PROGRAM, 2 CCR 408-2 
 

TESTIMONY OF DREW PETERNELL, DIRECTOR OF TROUT UNLIMITED’S 
COLORADO WATER PROGRAM 
 

 
Good morning Colorado Water Conservation Board members.  My name is Drew 
Peternell.  I am the director of the Colorado water program for Trout Unlimited.  I 
appreciate the opportunity to provide this testimony. 
 
Trout Unlimited is a national, non-profit fisheries conservation organization.  Across the 
country, TU volunteers and staff work to protect and restore coldwater habitat for trout 
and salmon.  Here in Colorado, my program focuses on assuring that rivers and streams 
have adequate habitat and adequate flow to sustain healthy fisheries.   
 
TU strongly supports the CWCB’s ISF program and the temporary ISF loan program, in 
particular.  We have participated in temporary ISF loan projects on a couple of occasions.  
We see the temporary loan program as an opportunity to benefit the environment while 
giving water rights holders more freedom to choose what to do with their property rights 
without the costs of going to water court.  Avoiding water court is a necessity for many of 
the farm and ranch families that we work with. 
 
The temporary loan program has operated successfully for many years.  Prior to the 
passage of House Bill 20-1157, however, there were some significant statutory 
limitations on the program.  House Bill 20-1157 removes a number of those limitations, 
and we believe that with that, we will see the temporary loan program grow to broader 
application.   
 
Your staff and the Attorney General’s office have done an excellent job of drafting rules 
that implement House Bill 20-1157 and of explaining the substance of the rules to you.  
Rather than going into any detail regarding the proposed rules, I will limit myself to 
saying that we support the rules, we appreciate the effort that has gone into preparing 
them, and we urge the board to adopt them. 
 
Thank you for your time.  I would be happy to answer questions.  
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TROUT UNLIMITED  

________________________ 

Drew Peternell 
Trout Unlimited 
Colorado Water Program Director 
 
P.O. Box 770450 
Steamboat Springs, Colorado 80477 
Phone: (303) 204-3057 
Email: drew.peternell@tu.org 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I hereby certify that i have duly served the copies of the foregoing Testimony of Drew 
Peternell, Director of Trout Unlimited’s Colorado Water Program upon all parties 
herein by electronic mail, this 12th day of January, 2021, addressed as follows:  
 
Hearing Officer 

Amy Beatie 
Deputy Attorney General 
Natural Resources & Environment Section 
Office of the Colorado Attorney General 
1300 Broadway, 7th Floor 
Denver, Colorado 80203 
720-508-6296 
Email: Amy.Beatie@coag.gov 
Copy to: John.Watson@coag.gov 
 

 
Rulemaking Parties 

Staff to the Colorado Water Conservation 
Board 
Linda Bassi 
Colorado Water Conservation Board 
1313 Sherman Street, Room 718 
Denver, CO 80203 
303-866-3441, ext. 3204 
Email: linda.bassi@state.co.us  

The Nature Conservancy 
Aaron Citron 
2424 Spruce Street 
Boulder, CO 80302 
520-730-3421 
Email: aaron.citron@tnc.org  

Colorado Water Trust 
Kate Ryan 
3264 Larimer Street, Suite D 
Denver, CO 80205 
720-570-2897 
Email: kryan@coloradowatertrust.org  

  

Mesa County, Colorado  
Amber Swasey 
Mesa County Community Development  
P.O. Box 20,000-5022 
Grand Junction, CO 81502 
970-244-1762 
Email: amber.swasey@mesacounty.us  
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Western Resource Advocates, Conservation 
Colorado, and the National Audubon Society 
John Cyran  
2260 Baseline Road 
Boulder, CO 80302 
303-746-3802  
Email: john.cyran@westernresources.org  

Colorado River Water Conservation District 
Peter C. Fleming 
Jason V. Turne 
Lorra Nichols 
Colorado River Water Conservation District 
P.O. Box 1120 
Glenwood Springs, CO 81602 
970-945-8522 
Email: pfleming@crwcd.org 
            jturner@crwcd.org  
            lnichols@crwcd.org  

Colorado Parks and Wildlife 
Counsel:  
Elizabeth Joyce 
1300 Broadway, 7th Floor 
Denver, CO 80203 
720-508-6761 
Email: elizabeth.joyce@coag.gov  
Staff Contacts:  
Katie Birch 
Rob Harris 
6060 Broadway 
Denver, CO 80216 
303-291-7335 
303-291-7550 
Email: katie.birch@state.co.us  
            robert.harris@state.co.us  

 

 

      /s/   

       Drew Peternell 
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